No. 17, S.] [Published June 10, 1920. CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to amend section 16 of chapter 459 of the laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 369, laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 97, laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 614, laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1918, as amended by chapter 46, laws of 1919, as amended by chapter 74, laws of 1919, relating to school boards and common and high schools in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 16 of chapter 459, laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 369, laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 97, laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 614, laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1918, as amended by chapter 46, laws of 1919, as amended by chapter 74, laws of 1919, is amended to read: (Ch. 459, laws of 1907) Section 16. 1. The said board shall report to the common council of each city under this act, at or before the first meeting of the council in Sepember in each year, the amount of money required for the next fiscal year for the support of all public schools in said city including high schools, and it shall be the duty of the said common council to levy and collect a tax upon all the property subject to taxation in said city, at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected by law, which, together with the other funds provided by law, and placed at the disposal of the said city for the same purposes, shall be equal to the amount of money so required by the said board of school directors for school purposes, as provided in this act; the said board shall also report to the common council, at the same time as above, the amount of money required for the next fiscal year for the repair and keeping in order of school buildings, fixtures and the repair of broken or worn-out furniture, the making of material betterments to school property and the purchase of the necessary additions to school sites, in accordance with the provisions of this act, and it shall be the duty of the said common council to levy and collect a tax upon all the real and personal property in said city subject to taxation, at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected by law, which shall be equal to the amount of money so required by the said board of school directors for the said purposes, as provided in this act; provided, that the tax so levied upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of all property, real and per-

sonal, in said city, subject to taxation, shall not in any one year, exceed * * * six (6) mills on the dollar of the total assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in such city, subject to taxation, for the support of all schools, and three-tenths (.3) of a mill upon the dollar of the total assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in such city, subject to taxation, for the repair and keeping in order of school buildings, fixtures, grounds and fences, the purchase of school furniture and the repair of broken or worn-out furniture, the making of material betterments to school property and the purchase of necessary additions to school sites, and the said taxes for the purposes named in this section shall be in addition to the ten (10) mill tax provided for by law for other city pur-The said tax and the entire school fund of the city shall not be used or appropriated, directly or indirectly, for any other purpose than the payment of the salaries of the superintendent of schools and his legally authorized assistants, the secretary of the school board, and legally qualified teachers whose appointments are confirmed by said board and such employes as the board may deem necessary, the necessary and current expenses of the schools, including the purchase of school supplies, apparatus, fuel, gas, electricity or electrical power, and such other school purchases and purposes as may be required for the proper maintenance and administration of the schools.

- 2. All moneys received by or raised in such city for school purposes shall be paid over to the city treasurer, to be disbursed by him on the orders of the president and the secretary of said board, countersigned by the city comptroller; provided, that the president, instead of signing each order, may certify on the pay rolls furnished by the secretary to the comptroller to the fact that the amounts therein are correct as allowed by said board. Provided, that the board of school directors may provide by resolution for the payment of all persons employed by said board in the service of the city upon monthly pay rolls, and the manner in which the same shall be certified, audited and approved, and payment made thereon, and such pay rolls shall in all cases be certified by the president and the secretary and the finance committee of said board of school directors, and countersigned by the city comptroller of such city.
- 3. The said board of school directors shall annually determine and fix a * * * schedule of salaries for all teachers in the common or graded schools of such city, subject to the jurisdiction of said board. Such schedule of salaries shall pro-

vide a minimum salary for all such teachers of not less than

* * twelve hundred dollars for a period of teaching service not to exceed two hundred days in any one year, and a minimum-maximum salary for all such teachers of not less than twenty-four hundred dollars for a period of teaching service not to exceed two hundred days in any one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 18, S.]

[Published June 10, 1920.

CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT to create section 36.31, paragraph (h) of subsection (2) of section 20.40, and subsection (10) of section 20.41 of the statutes, and to renumber and amend paragraph (j) of subsection (1) of section 20.41, relating to the State of Wisconsin General Hospital, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: (36.31) There shall be established in connection with the Medical School of the University of Wisconsin at Madison a State Hospital to be known as the State of Wisconsin General Hospital.

- (1) Said hospital shall be under the control and supervision of the board of regents of the university.
- (2) The university infirmary and the Bradley Memorial Hospital heretofore established shall be a part of said hospital.
- (3) Said hospital shall be utilized for such instruction of medical students, physicians and nurses and for such scientific research as will promote the welfare of the patients committed to its care, and assist the application of science to the alleviation of human suffering.
- (4) Said hospital shall be more particularly designed for the care of persons afflicted with a malady, deformity, or ailment of a nature which can probably be remedied by hospital service and treatment and who would be unable otherwise to secure such care.
- (5) Said regents shall erect at an appropriate place in said hospital a suitable tablet stating the source of the fund from which the hospital was erected and such other statements as they may deem appropriate.

Section 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of